

SUB ___ to 2023 RES-225 (PROPOSED-ANDRAE) AUTHORIZING AN ADDENDUM TO THE AGREEMENT TO HOUSE RELOCATED DANE COUNTY JAIL RESIDENTS AT THE ONEIDA COUNTY JAIL

The Sheriff's Office contracts with Oneida County to provide bed space and maintenance for residents committed to the Dane County Jail that are relocated and housed in the Oneida County Jail.

 This addendum seeks authorization to extend the term of Contract # 15023 from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, at a cost of \$653,100, for Oneida County Jail to make available to Dane County Jail residents bed space for a minimum of thirty (30) residents, and a maximum of forty (40) one hundred and ten (110) residents, per day. Funding for jail resident housing relocation was approved in the 2023 budget and continuation funding was requested in the 2024 budget.

 In August 2022, the Sheriff's Office began relocating jail residents to other county jails. The need to house Dane County jail residents at other county jails, with adequate available space, was due to the closure of the east section of the 7th floor of the City-County Building Jail. On average in 2023, approximately 55 men and women were housed out-of-county in Rock, lowa, and Oneida County Jails.

 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the County Executive and the Dane County Clerk are hereby authorized to execute, on behalf of the County of Dane, an addendum to extend the term of Contract #15023 from January 1, 2024 through December 31, 2024, at a cost of \$653,100 to house relocated Dane County Jail residents at the Oneida County Jail through 2024.